

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
(Judges: Whitbeck, C.J., and Sawyer and James, JJ)

ENGLISH GARDENS CONDOMINIUM,
L.L.C., a Michigan limited liability company,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v

HOWELL TOWNSHIP, a Michigan public body,
MERRY BERING, Howell Township Manager
and Zoning Administrator, and LAWRENCE
HAMMOND, Howell Township Treasurer,
jointly and severally,

Defendants/Appellants.

Supreme Court Case
No. 132859

Court of Appeals
No. 269213

Livingston Circuit
No. 04-21040-AW

RICHARD W. PAIGE (P45199)
MOHEEB H. MURRAY (P63893)
Bush Seyferth Kethledge & Paige PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
3001 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 600
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 822-7800

WILLIAM K. FAHEY (P27745)
RICHARD L. HILLMAN (P40965)
STEPHEN J. RHODES (P40112)
Foster, Swift, Collins & Smith, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants
313 S. Washington Square
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 371-8100

1 32859
SJP

**PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

FILED

JUL 13 2007

CORBIN H. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVEDiv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Analysis Involves the Factbound
 Application Of Settled Law On The Use Of Letters Of Credit As
 Financial Security.2

 B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That The Rights And
 Obligations Of The Parties Pertaining To The Development,
 Including The Right To Appropriate Security For The
 Development’s Purported Non-Compliance With The Zoning
 Ordinance, Were Governed By The Zoning Ordinance.5

 C. The Circuit Court Erred By Denying Mandamus Despite Howell
 Township’s Clear Failure Comply With The Ordinance..... 8

 D. The Circuit Court Committed Clear Error in Ruling That There
 Are No Genuine Issues of Material Fact Regarding the
 Development Being Noncompliant With the Site Plan.9

 E. The Circuit Court Erred In Dismissing English Gardens’ Claim For
 Breach of Contract..... 11

III. RELIEF REQUESTED 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Parts Co v American Arbitration Ass’n, 8 Mich App 156; 154 NW 2d 5 (1967)..... 13

Billis v Township of Grand Blanc, 59 Mich App 619; 229 NW2d 871 (1975)..... 11

CKB & Assocs, Inc v Moore McCormack Petroleum, Inc, 734 SW2d 653 (Tex 1987)..... 5

Ganz v Lyons Partnership, LP, 961 F Supp 981 (ND Tex 1997) 4

Gora v Ferndale, 456 Mich 704; 576 NW2d 141 (1998) 8

In re OneCast Media, Inc, 439 F3d 558 (CA 9 2006)..... 2, 3

Jackson Community College v Dep’t of Treasury, 241 Mich App 673; 621 NW2d 707 (2000)..... 8

Kenney v Read, 100 Wash App 467, 997 P2d 455 (2000) 3

MYGSA, S.A. DE C.V. v. Howard Indus., Inc., 879 F.Supp. 624 (S.D.Miss.1995)..... 4

Resolution Trust Corp v United Trust Fund, Inc, 57 F3d 1025 (CA 11 1995) 4

SAVA gumarska in kemijska industrija dd v Advanced Polymer Sciences, Inc, 128 SW3d 304 (Tex App 2004) 3, 5

Sun Marine Terminals, Inc v Artoc Bank & Trust Ltd, 797 SW2d 7 (Tex 1990) 3

Statutes

MCL 440.5102(1)(j) 2

MCL 440.5103(4) 3, 6

MCL 440.5108(1) 2

Other Authorities

1 RICHARD A LORD, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 2:23 (4th ed 1999) 3

Howell Township Ordinance § 20.01 7

Howell Township Ordinance § 20.15 7

Howell Township Ordinance § 21.04(F)(2) 9

Howell Township Ordinance § 21.07 8, 9, 10

Rules

MCR 7.302(B)(3) 2
